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3 Tariff Classifications and Quotas 

Table 1 

Current Tariff Rates for Orange, Grape and Apple Fruit Juices 

Orange juice, frozen, containing sugar 

Not more than 10 per cent by weight 
of sucrose, naturally and artificially 
contained 

General rate: 35 per cent or Y27 per kg, 
whichever is greater 

GATT rate: 30 per cent 

2009.11.190 

2009.11.210 

2009.19 

2009.60 

2009.60.110 

2009.60.190 

2009.60.210 

2009.70 

2009.70.110 

2009.70.210 

Other 

Not more than 10 per cent by weight of 
sucrose 

Orange juice, other 

Grape juice (including grape mist) 
containing added sugar 

Not more than 10 per cent by weight 
of sucrose, naturally and artificially 
contained 

Other 

Not more than 10 per cent by weight of 
sucrose 

Apple juice containing added sugar 

Not more than 10 per cent by weight 
of sucrose, naturally and artificially 
contained 

• Not more than 10 per cent by weight of 
sucrose 

General rate: 30 per cent 

GATT rate: 25 per cent 

Rates the same as for T.I. 2009.11 

General rate: 35 per cent or Y27 per kg, 
whichever is greater 

GATT rate: 27 per cent 

GATT rate: 35 per cent or Y27 per kg, 
whichever is greater 

GATT rate: 22.5 per cent 

General rate: 35 per cent or Y27 per kg, 
whichever is greater 

GATT rate: 27 per cent 

GATT rate: 22.5 per cent 

Quotas 

The quota for single strength apple and grape juice 
will be lifted on April 1, 1990. At that time, the fol-
lowing tariff changes become effective: 

• for apple juice containing added sugar containing 
more than 10 per cent by weight of sucrose, the 
tariff will be 40 per cent or Y27 per kg, which-
ever is greater; 

• for apple juice not containing more than 10 per 
cent by weight of sucrose, the tariff will be 35 per 
cent; and 

• for other juices and apple juice subject to GATT 
bindings, there will be no change in the existing 
tariff. 
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