3 Tariff Classifications and Quotas

Table 1
Current Tariff Rates for Orange, Grape and Apple Fruit Juices

Tariff Item	Description	Rate of Duty
2009.11	Orange juice, frozen, containing sugar	General rate: 35 per cent or ¥27 per kg, whichever is greater
2009.11.110	Not more than 10 per cent by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially contained	GATT rate: 30 per cent
2009.11.190	Other	General rate: 30 per cent
2009.11.210	Not more than 10 per cent by weight of sucrose	GATT rate: 25 per cent
2009.19	Orange juice, other	Rates the same as for T.I. 2009.11
2009.60	Grape juice (including grape mist) containing added sugar	General rate: 35 per cent or ¥27 per kg, whichever is greater
2009.60.110	Not more than 10 per cent by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially contained	GATT rate: 27 per cent
2009.60.190	Other	GATT rate: 35 per cent or ¥27 per kg, whichever is greater
2009.60.210	Not more than 10 per cent by weight of sucrose	GATT rate: 22.5 per cent
2009.70	Apple juice containing added sugar	General rate: 35 per cent or ¥27 per kg, whichever is greater
2009.70.110	Not more than 10 per cent by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially contained	GATT rate: 27 per cent
2009.70.210	Not more than 10 per cent by weight of sucrose	GATT rate: 22.5 per cent

Quotas

The quota for single strength apple and grape juice will be lifted on April 1, 1990. At that time, the following tariff changes become effective:

- for apple juice containing added sugar containing more than 10 per cent by weight of sucrose, the tariff will be 40 per cent or ¥27 per kg, whichever is greater;
- for apple juice not containing more than 10 per cent by weight of sucrose, the tariff will be 35 per cent; and
- for other juices and apple juice subject to GATT bindings, there will be no change in the existing tariff.